TERMS OF REFERENCE

Elite Athletes Commission

1. **Title**

The name of the Commission shall be the AusTriathlon (AusTri) Elite Athletes' Commission ("the Commission")

2. **Purpose**

The EAC is responsible for representing Elite Athletes.

3. **Establishment**

The Commission must be established in accordance with Article 36 of the Constitution.

4. **Definitions**

For the purposes of the Commission, the following definitions will apply:

'Commission' means Elite Athlete Commission.

'Company' means Triathlon Australia Ltd. ABN 67 007 356 907 (t/as AusTriathlon).

'Constitution' means Triathlon Australia Limited's Constitution.

'Elite Athlete' means an athlete who;

- Was a categorised AusTri Athlete who has retired or transitioned out of the sport in the last 4-year cycle; or
- Has been selected to represent Australia at a; the most recent;
 - Olympic Games;
 - Paralympic Games; or
 - Commonwealth Games; or
- Is a current AusTri Categorised Athlete; Emerging to Podium inclusive.

'Triathlon' see Triathlon Australia Limited's Constitution Article 2.

'Triathlon Australia Limited' is also referenced as AusTriathlon (AusTri).



5. Membership

The Commission must comprise of up to six (6) Elite Athletes. Where possible, membership must achieve a balance of elite athletes;

- i. who represent the Olympic and Paralympic programs.
- who represent a range of training environments. ii.
- iii. representing each gender.

As per the Constitution Article 35.4, AusTri's General Manager - Performance will be an ex-officio member of the Commission.

6. **Committee Functions**

The functions of the Elite Athletes' Commission are to:

- i. advise the Board on matters which impact directly on Elite Athletes;
- nominate representatives from amongst Commission members to represent ii. Elite Athletes on committees established by the Board as requested from time to time;
- appoint a representative to represent it at General Meetings of the Company. iii. (Such representative will have the right to debate but not vote on matters and
- provide leadership and direction on matters directly relating to Elite Athletes. iv.

In order to fulfil the responsibilities, it is expected that the Commission will liaise and collaborate with the World Triathlon Athletes' Committee.

7. Term

Two Year Term limit is in line with Item 32.6B of the constitution.

8. **Election Process**

In accordance with Article 36.2 of the Constitution, election to the Commission will be conducted as follows:

- a) Nominations for Elite Athletes' Commission positions must, subject to Rule 36.2(b), be made in the manner prescribed by the Elite Athletes' Commission, as determined from time to time.
- b) Up to three (3) members of the Elite Athletes' Commission will be elected in each year of odd number and up to two (2) members of the Commission will be elected in each year of even number.
- c) Each Elite Athlete shall have one (1) vote for the election of each Elite Athletes' Commission member.



Document Control Information

Policy Information

Policy Contact and Author	CEO Tim Harradine	Approving Body:	AusTriathlon Board	
Status:	Current	Review period:	Annual	
Policy No and Version:	1.0	Next review date:	December 2023 (Post AusTri AGM)	
Effective Date:	23 November 2023	Document Location:	AusTri Board Policies Folder	
Responsible Officer:	Tim Harradine	Policy System Manager:	Lori Organ	

Document History

Version	Date Approved	Author	Description of	Internal Distribution	
			revision	Date	Recipient/s
1.0	00-00-20	Tim Harradine	Creation		
1.1			Revision		
1.2			Revision		

